Case V#131-15	     		    Atlanta Outlet Shoppes, LLC

Council Ward:		6
Evaluation Prepared by:	Katie Coulborn

[bookmark: _Hlk352762838]Applicant:		Tom Rumptz for Atlanta Outlet Shoppes, LLC	
			5000 Hakes Drive, Suite 500	
			Muskegon, ME 49441
			231-798-9235

Owner:		Krik Cody, David Cody, Donna Venable, and Dana Adams

Parcel #:		15N11 041

Location:		Corner of Woodstock Parkway and southern Outlet Shoppes entrance

Area:		+/-  6.29 ac.

Request:	Variance to Condition #2 of Case V#101-15 and LDO Sec. 7.767 Required Spaces 

Proposed Use/
Purpose:		To add additional parking to be used by patrons of the Outlet Shoppes of Atlanta

Current Zoning:	LI (Light Industrial) with Technology Park Overlay	

Current Land Use:	Graded, but vacant

Future Land Use:	RAC – Regional Activity Center

Surrounding Properties:

	
	Current Zoning
	Current Land Use

	North
	LI with Technology Park Overlay
	I-575 and Outlet Shoppes

	East
	LI with Technology Park Overlay
	Outlet Shoppes

	South
	LI with Technology Park Overlay
	Undeveloped

	West
	PUD (Planned Unit Development)
	I-575 then Deer Run Neighborhood



[bookmark: _Hlk352763180]Input Meeting:	N/A
DPC Meeting:	September 16, 2015
PC Meeting:	N/A
Council Meeting:	September 28, 2015
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[bookmark: _Hlk352836203]Executive Summary:

The Outlet Shoppes of Atlanta have a need for additional parking to be used by their customers.  The subject property was part of the original variance request for the site, referred to as Cody Tract A, and was prepared for development, but remains undeveloped.  The applicant is seeking to be allowed to build 266 more parking spaces on the site under a long term lease with the property owner.  The added spaces would be in lieu of a parking deck at this time.  The proposed parking lot would have entrances both from the existing parking lot and from Woodstock Parkway.  In order to use the subject property for parking, the applicant needs a variance from Condition #2 in the original 2011 variance, and from the current LDO Section 7.767 Required Spaces, in order to exceed the maximum number of spaces allowable in both cases.

In the original variance case, the applicant requested 4.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area.  They were granted 3.3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area, and they were allowed to count the interior hallways in their floor area calculations. The maximum number of spaces currently allowed by LDO Sec. 7.767 is 3.3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.  The number of spaces allowed on the site was 1,765 based on the calculated floor area. 1,781 spaces currently exist on the site.  The applicant is requesting an additional 266 spaces.

Zoning History:

Condition #2 of Case V#101-11 states:
Variance request 2 to Section 7.767 seeking relief from maximum parking requirements as requested…is approved with the following conditions:
a. Applicant shall be allowed to build 3.3 impervious spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.
b. The calculation shall be allowed to include interior plaza space in the gross floor area of the project.
The approval of this variance does not apply to the outparcels.                                                                                                                                                        

Criteria for Consideration of a Variance Request:

Woodstock LDO Section 10.160- Variances, provides the following criteria which must be considered as the Planning Commission and City Council review variance requests:

(a) There are exceptional and extraordinary conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question, due to its size, shape or topography.

There are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question, but the applicant has stated that the existing parking is not meeting the needs of their current development at times, and a new building to house more stores is currently being built, which may warrant additional consideration.



(b) The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

The application of the current parking ordinance to the particular piece of property would not allow any parking to be built without some other primary use on the property.

(c) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

The proximity to the outlet mall and the availability of this property for parking is particular to this piece of property.

(d) A literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive the applicants of any rights that others in the same district are allowed.

A literal interpretation of this ordinance would not deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same district are allowed.

(e) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, or impair the purposes and intent of this ordinance.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, or impair the purposes and intent of the ordinance, as long as appropriate plans are made for parking lot trees, lighting, and pedestrian access.

(f) Special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land or building and land in question are peculiar to such premises and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.

The special circumstances or conditions applying to the land in question are peculiar to the subject property.

(g) Granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Granting of the application is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property right, but would allow the applicant to meet their parking needs without constructing a parking deck.

(h) The condition from which relief or a variance is sought did not result from willful action by the applicant.

The condition from which relief is sought was mandated in the applicant’s first variance case.




(i) Authorizing of the variance will not impair adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets, increase the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.  

Authorizing of the variance will not impair adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets, increase the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.  

Recommendation:

At the September 16, 2015, meeting the Development Process Committee voted to recommend approval of the request with the following conditions:
1. An additional parking lot with up to 266 parking spaces shall be allowed to be constructed on the subject property.  The parking lot shall have a pedestrian connection leading to the Outlet Shoppes, to be reviewed and approved by the Director of Community Development.
2. All other conditions, relating to anything besides parking, from Case V#101-11 shall still apply to the subject property.

[bookmark: _GoBack]The DPC forwards no recommendation on parking lot tree islands or site lighting.




















Attachments:
· Zoning Map
· Aerial

Zoning Map: LI with Technology Park Overlay

Note: the parcel is larger than the area where the applicant would like to build parking.  The subject property for this case is only the northern section.
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